

No. 12345

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

EMMANUELLA RICHTER,

Petitioner,

v.

CONSTANCE GIRARDEAU,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
of the Fifteenth Circuit

BRIEF OF PETITIONER

Attorneys for Petitioner #19

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

JURISDICTION 2

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

I. THE *NEW YORK TIMES V. SULLIVAN* STANDARD AS APPLIED TO LIMITED-PURPOSE PUBLIC FIGURES IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL. 5

 A. *New York Times*'s actual malice standard does not apply to Emmanuella because she is a private person. 6

 B. Even if Emmanuella is a "limited-purpose" public figure, this Court should no longer apply the *New York Times* standard to "limited-purpose" public figures..... 10

 1. The actual malice requirement of *New York Times* and its progeny is not constitutionally required and should be rejected once in for all. 10

 2. *New York Times* standard unworkable, particularly in the context of limited-purpose public figures. 11

 3. The rapid and vast transformation of the media renders *New York Times* as obsolete. 13

 C. Limited-purpose public figures should recover for less than actual malice. 13

II. THE PHYSICAL AUTONOMY OF MINORS ACT IS NEITHER NEUTRAL NOR GENERALLY APPLICABLE, AND EVEN IF THE COURT FINDS IT IS, EMP. DIV., DEP'T OF HUMAN RES. V. SMITH SHOULD BE OVERRULED..... 14

 A. The Physical Autonomy of Minors Act is not neutral or generally applicable. 15

 1. The Physical Autonomy of Minors Act is not neutral as it targets Kingdom Church. . 16

 2. PAMA is not generally applicable as it is underinclusive. 18

 3. Even if PAMA is neutral and generally applicable it falls under the hybrid-rights exception. 19

 B. Employment Division v. Smith should be overruled..... 21

 1. Smith's holding stems from poor reasoning. 21

 2. Smith lacks workability. 22

 3. Smith is inconsistent with other areas of First Amendment Law. 23

 4. Subsequent developments reveal Smith's inapplicability and favor *Sherbert*. 24

 5. Smith is not heavily relied on. 25

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. CONST., amend. I, XIV 14, 24

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C.S. § 2000bb-1 (West 2023). 14, 22, 23

STATE STATUTES

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 761.01 (West 2023)..... 24

FEDERAL CASES

Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp., 429 U.S. 252 (1977) 16
Berisha v. Lawson, 141 S.Ct. 2424 (2021)..... 12, 13
Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union, 466 U.S. 485 (1984) 11
Cantwell v. Connecticut, 310 U.S. 296 (1940)..... 14, 20
Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993) passim
City of Boerne v. Flores, 521 U.S. 507 (1997) 14
Coleman v. MacLennan, 98 P.281 (1908)..... 11
Curtis Publ'g Co. v. Butts, 388 U.S. 130 (1967) 13
Dun & Bradstreet v. Greenmoss Builders, 472 U.S. 749 (1985) 10
Emp't Div. v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... passim
Fortich v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc., 37 F.3d 1541 (4th Cir. 1994) 9
Fulton v. City of Phila., 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021) passim
Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc., 418 U.S. 323 (1974) 7, 8, 10, 12
Gillette v. United States, 401 U.S. 437 (1971)..... 16
Janus v. American Fed'n, Cnty., & Mun. Emps. Council 31, 138 S. Ct. 2248 (2018) 15, 21, 25
Jordan v. Kollman, 612 S.E.2d 203 (Va. 2005) 6
Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights, Comm'n, 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)..... 17
Mckee v. Cosby, 139 S.Ct. 675 (2019)..... 10, 11, 13
Montejo v. Louisiana, 556 U.S. 778 (2009)..... 12
NAACP v. Button, 371 U.S. 415 (1963)..... 15
New York Times Co. v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964) 6, 7, 11
Roman Cath. Diocese v. Cuomo, 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020) 24
Rosenbloom v. Metromedia, Inc., 403 U.S. 29 (1971)..... 14
Sherbet v. Verner, 374 U.S. 398 (1963)..... 15, 23
Tah v. Global Witness Publishing, Inc., 991 F.3d 231 (D.C. Cir. 2021) 11
Time, Inc. v. Firestone, 424 U.S. 448 (1976)..... 9
United States v. Lee, 455 U.S. 252 (1982)..... 15
West Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943)..... 21
Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205 (1972) 20
Wolston v. Reader's Digest Ass'n, 443 U.S. 157 (1979)..... 9

STATE CASES

The Gazette, Inc. v. Harris, S.E.2d 713 (Va. 1985) 6

SECONDARY SOURCES

§6:53. *New York Times v. Sullivan* : bringing the First Amendment to bear on defamation law—Proving the
existence of actual malice, 1 Rights and Liabilities in Media Content § 6:53 (2d ed.) 12

David A. Logan, *Rescuing Democracy by Rethinking New York Times Co. v. Sullivan*, 81 Ohio St. L.J. 759 (2020).
..... 13
